COMPLAINT NO. CP22-135

IN T MATTTER OF § TIEXAS BOARD OF

1 LICENSE OF § VETERINARY

IUIS TERRAZAS, DV M, $ MEDICAL EXAMINERS

AGREED ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Velerinary Medical Examiners (“Board”) considered the matter of
the Treense of Luis Terrazas, D.V.M. (“Respondent™).

1 of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law sct out in
cordingly, the Board
s Order as sct forth

Respondent. without admitting the trutl
this Order. waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order. Ac
mahes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and cnlers thi

helow .

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent. Luis Terrazas, D.V.M., of El Paso, Texas, holds Texas veterinary license #

1775,

2. On or about April 8, 2021, the complainant took her feline, Baby, to address blood around
her eve that came up after another cat swiped her. The complainant came to the respondent’s office
around 8:00 a.n. She spoke with the vet tech who explained what was going on with Baby and
ook her to the office. Due 1o covid policy, the complainant was advised to wait outside.

1 Aficr i few hours, the complainant was told the respondent had looked at her eye and it did
have a scratch, The respondent preseribed eye ointment and pain medication. The complainant
asked it while she was there if they could do bloodwork on Baby. Later, Baby was brought out in
het crate. While the vet tech was collecting the bill and medicine, Baby had been struggling
breathe and her eyes were glassed over, The complainant removed her from the crate and saw
Jaby had urinated herself. When the vet teeh came out, the complainant addressed the state of
Baby. and the ver tech ook her bick inside 1o be looked nt by the respondent. Shoetly atler, Baby

had passed oway.

4 The complamant called reparding the Baby's missing bloodwork on the medical reconds.
Ihe clirae later ensailed the complainant fo the missing information.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I Purswant (o °Fexas Oceupations Code, Chapter 801, the Board has jurisdiction over this
matter. Kespondent is reguired o comply with the provisions of the Velerinary Licensing Act,
{ h:uplw_' KU1, Texas Occupations Code, and with the Board's Rules. Respondent reeeived notice
as requited by law,
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N Respondent has violated Board Rule §73.52, Veterinarian Patient Record Keeping, of the

Board's Rules of Professional Conduct.

R Respondent is su

bjcel to disciplinary action under Texas Occupations Code, Scctions

SO 40T (a), and RO1L451,

4.

Pursuant o Board Rule 575.25, Respondent’s vialations arc Class B violations, and
Respondent is subjeet 1o disciplinary action under that Rule.

TERMS OF ORDER

Now. therefore, the Board and Respondent agree to the following terms:

[ REPRIMAND

a.

mally reprimanded by the Board. This informal
Board’s newsletter and will not be routinely
reported to the American Association of Veterinary State Boards (AAVSB) for
inclusion in the national reporting database. A copy of this informal reprimand will
be forwarded to the AAVSB if specifically requested by that organization.

Respondent is hereby infor
reprimand will not be published in the

2. ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY

d.

Respondent shall pay an administrative penalty of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00)
within 30 days of the date the Board approves this Order. Payment shall be made
directly to the Texas Board of Velerinary Medical Examiners at 1801 Congress
Avenue, Suite 8.800, Austin, Texas 78701. Partial payments will not be accepted.

If Respondent does not limely pay the administrative penalty, the Board may deny
a request to renew Respondent’s license until the outstanding administrative
penalty is received, pursuan(io Board Rule 573.62(b). Any monetary funds paid to
the Board to renew a license shall tirst be applied to any outstanding unpaid
administrative penalties, pursuant to Board Rule 571.57. Additionally, the matter
may be referred to the Attorney General for collection, pursuant to Texas

Occupations Code, Section 801.458,

3 CONTINUING EDUCATION

d,
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tn addition to the annual continuing education required for license renewal.
Respondent shall complete three (3) hours of continuing cducation in the area of
Record Keeping within six months of the date the Board approves this Ovder,
Respondent shall submit documentation of the completed continuing education
penabty and the required annual continuing education lo the Board within six
months of the date the Board approves this Order. Documentation shall be
submitted directly to the Texas Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners at 18401
Congress Avenue, Suite 8.800, Austin, Texas 78701,
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q ADIERENCE TO THE LAW AND BOARD RULES

Iy

Respondent shall abide by the Board's Rules of Professional Conduct, the Texas
Veterimay 1icensing Actoand the laws of the State of Texas and the United States,

Respondent shall cooperale with the Board's attorneys, investigators, compliance
officers and other employees and agents investigating Respondent’s compliance
with this Owder.

Faiture by Respondent to comply with the terms of this Order, or with any other
provisions of the Veterinary Licensing Actor the Board Rules, may result in further

disciplinary action.

The offective date of the terms of this Order shall be the date it is adopted by the Board, unless
stated otherwise.

Certiticatton and signature page follows.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

i wnderstand that 1 have the vight to legal counsel prior to signing this Order, 1 have
veviewed this Order and understand the Findings of Fact wd Couclustons of law set forth
herein. | neither admit nor deny the violatlon(s) hercin. | understand that tlds Order
contains the entire agreement, and there Is no ofher agreement of any teind. 1 waive the right
to any further procecdings, including a formal hearing, andl the vight to seek Judicial review
af this Order,

} understand that this Order is subject to approval by the Board. [ understand that the
rerms and conditions of this Order hecome effective upon approval by the Board, A copy of
the appreved Order will be mailed te me, By signing this Order, T agree to satisfactorily
comply with the terms and conditions of the Order hn a timely manner, 1 understand that if
1 f2il ta comply with all terms and conditions of this' Order, I will be subject to investigation
and appropriate disciplinary action as a result of mfhdncompl!anee.

1h ’
Signed this 28dayof M_\J S ,20_‘%_3_-

— - _ £ —
fuis Terrazas, DAY

Swomn and subscribed before me this gg_g_ day of —Eﬁkm €. I 204 2

SEAL

e

-t

e Nolary 1D 129227487

-

i, SANORA ANN KERNANDEZ
: Notery Public, S1ate of Texas

S8 Comm. Expites 12-07-2024 olary Public

THEREFORE, the Texas Board uFVctcrinmyzfiedicnl Examincis docs hereby adopt this Order.

{ s (e 1 effective and final on this ﬁg{ A dayof Vé,/,mﬁ___.‘ 20_22

/é) pa My

Sieven C. Golla DVM, MS, Presiding Board Member
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